for the year ended 31 December 2023

										   2023		   2022

 										   R 		   R

13   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk
The risk  that  the fair  value  of future  cash flows  of a financialinstrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk
comprises three types of risk: price risk, currency risk and interest rate risk. The  Foundation’s exposure to market risk relates primarily to its
financial assets held at fair  value  through profit or loss. These  financial  assets  are invested in terms of a considered strategy adopted by the
Board of Trustees. The strategy takes  into account the risk profile of the individual endowed funds  and  allocates investment to appropriate
asset  classes. The portfolio is then allocated to a selected portfolio manager who operates under a defined mandate. The risk is managed by
the portfolio manager.

Price risk
The  following table demonstrates the sensitivity of  the  Foundation’s Investments  that  are  subject to price risk to a reasonable possible
change  in market values,  with all other variables held constant.

Price risk changes:

 The effect of a 5% increase in price risk							   14 689 395 	 12 847 784

The effect of a 5% decrease in price  risk							   (14 689 395)	 (12 847 784)

Interest rate risk
If the interest rate on balances at banks  at year end were to increase/decrease by 50 basis points,  the surplus  for the year would have
increased/decreased by R 2 473 (2022: R 26 905).

Credit risk management
The Foundation has no significant concentrations of credit risk. As a matter of policy, the Foundation trades only with recognised, credit
worthy third parties, who are subject to credit verification procedures, terms and conditions of trade specified by the University.

The  Foundation deposits only with major banks of  high quality credit standing.  At year end,  the  management of  the Foundation did not
consider there to be any significant concentration of credit  risk.  The credit quality of financial assets can be assessed by reference to external
credit  ratings, which are listed  below.